
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Monday 27 July 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at To be held as an online 
video conference 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Karen McGowan (Chair), Dawn Dale, 
Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Ruth Mersereau, Joe Otten, 
Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin, Sioned-Mair Richards, Mick Rooney, 
Jim Steinke and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
27 JULY 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of (a) this Committee held on 22nd 

June, 2020 and (b) the Sub-Committee held on 15th, 16th, 23rd, 29th and 
30th June, 2020. 
 

 
6.   The Second Update and Review of Temporary Emergency Officer 

Delegations in Response to the situation with Coronavirus (Covid-19) 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer. 

 
 
7.   Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (As Amended) - Revised General 

Safety Certificates - Designated Sports Stadia 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in acc
[...]

 
PRESENT: Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, Dawn Dale, 

Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Ruth Mersereau, Joe 
Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin, Sioned-Mair Richards, 
Jim Steinke and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

   

 
 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mick Rooney. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held on 9th March and 27th April, 
2020 and (b) the Sub-Committee held on 16th and 17th March, 14th, 21st and 28th 
April and 1st June, 2020, be approved as correct records. 

 
5.   
 

REVIEW OF EMERGENCY OFFICER DELEGATIONS IN RESPONSE TO THE 
CURRENT SITUATION WITH CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report containing a review of the additional 
temporary delegations granted to the Chief Licensing Officer at the meeting of the 
Committee held on 27th April 2020, to enable the continued management of the 
Licensing Service during the ongoing position with Coronavirus (Covid-19).  The 
report was supported by a presentation by Craig Harper (Licensing Strategy and 
Policy Officer) on the progress made in connection with the delegations since the 
last meeting on 27th April 2020.   

  
5.2 Mr Harper referred to statistics regarding vehicle test attendance, vehicle test 

results, hackney carriage and private hire vehicle renewals, driver renewals and 
vehicle extension requests. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 22.06.2020 

Page 2 of 3 
 

  
5.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  Whilst there was no definitive answer as to why there was such a high 

number of drivers n
[...]
 the 
applications, premises would be inspected in the normal manner, with social-
distancing.  The Service was awaiting guidance in terms of officers visiting 
licensed premises.   

  
5.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the information 

reported as part of the presentation, and the responses to the questions 
raised;  

  
 (b) agrees to continue with the additional temporary delegations; and 
  
 (c) requests the Chief Licensing Officer to submit a report to the Committee in a 

Page 6



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 22.06.2020 

Page 3 of 3 
 

month’s time containing details of any changes made by the Government 
which would have implications for the Licensing Service. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 June 2020 
 
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair) and Mick Rooney 

 
 

1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roger Davison and Vickie 
Priestley. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 5 on the agenda (item 4 of these minutes) on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such 
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of two cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The licence-holder in Case No. 44/20 did not attend the hearing. 
  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 45/20 attended the hearing with a representative, and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.4 RESOLVED: That, after consideration of the information contained in the case 

papers, and the information now reported, and where relevant, circulated at the 
meeting, the case now submitted be determined as follows:- 

  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 44/20 Review of a Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

In the circumstances now 
reported, the licence-holder be 
afforded a further opportunity to 
attend a hearing. 

    
    

Page 9



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 15.06.2020 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 45/20 Application for a Private Hire 
Vehicle Licence 

In light of the information now 
reported, and the responses to the 
questions raised, the applicant be 
granted a licence for 12 months, 
as requested. 

    
 
 
 
 

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 June 2020 
 
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Dawn Dale and Ruth Mersereau 

 
 

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Adam Hurst. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 5 on the agenda (item 4 on these minutes) on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such 
business, there would 
[...]
ime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Vickie Priestley and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – PITSMOOR HOTEL, 448 PITSMOOR ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S3 9AY AND STAFFORDSHIRE ARMS, 40 SORBY STREET, 
SHEFFIELD, S4 7LB 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted two reports to consider applications, made 
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the review of the premises 
licences in respect of premises known as Pitsmoor Hotel, 448 Pitsmoor Road, 
Sheffield S3 9AY and the Staffordshire Arms, 40 Sorby Street, Sheffield, S4 7LB 
(Case Nos.43/20 and 42/20, respectively). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were James Holding (Barrister for South Yorkshire Police), 

Ian Armitage (Licensing Enforcement Officer, South Yorkshire Police), Catherine 
Jarvis (Licensing Officer, South Yorkshire Police), John O’Mally (Licensing 
Manager, South Yorkshire Police) (Applicant), Paul Greasby (Designated 
Premises Supervisor and Premises Licence Holder), Greg Fell (Director of Public 
Health), Sean Gibbons (Environmental Health Officer), Julie Hague (Sheffield 
Children Safeguarding Partnership), Bill Masini (Trading Standards), Emma 
Rhodes-Evans (Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer), Jayne Gough 
(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frank
[...]
Meeting held 29 June 2020 
 
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair), Dawn Dale and Mick Rooney 

 
   

 
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Douglas Johnson. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 
grant of a premises licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Ref 
No. 39/20). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were the applicant, Catherine Jarvis and James 

Ketteringham (South Yorkshire Police), Julie Hague (Sheffield Safeguarding 
Children Partnership), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee), Jayne 
Gough (Licensing Policy and Strategy Officer) and John Turner (Democratic 
Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and i
[...]
xempt information 
as described in paragraphs 2 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended. 

  
4.12 Julie Hague reported on a number of incidents relating to safeguarding, which she 

could not report in front of the other attendees on the basis that the people involved 
could be identified. 

  
4.13 Julie Hague then left the meeting. 
  
4.14 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.15 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the contents of the report now submitted, together 

with the additional information circulated and the representations now made, 
including the responses provided to the questions raised, the application for a 
premises licence in respect of the premises now mentioned be not granted (Ref 
No. 39/20). 

Page 20



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 29.06.2020 

Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 (The decision will be relayed to all interested parties following the meeting and the 

full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written Notice 
of Determination.) 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 30 June 2020 
 

(NOTE:  This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020). 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Joe Otten and Josie Paszek 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 5 on the agenda (item 4 of these minutes) on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such 
business, there
[...]
___________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Subject: The Second Update & Review of Temporary Emergency 

Officer Delegations in response to the current situation 
with Coronavirus (Covid-19)  

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Author of Report:  Stephen Lonnia 
  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Summary: To review the additional delegations given to the Chief 

Licensing Officer and Head of Licensing to enable the 
ongoing management of the Licensing Service during the 
ongoing situation with Coronavirus (Covid-19) 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Background Papers:   Not applicable 
     
 

 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Committee Report 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Report of the Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing 
to the Licensing Committee       

Ref 61/20   
 

The Second Update & Review of Temporary  Emergency Officer 
Delegations given to the Chief Licensing Officer & Head of 
Licensing   
 

1.0   Purpose of the report: 
 
1.1    To review the additional temporary emergency delegations to the Chief 

Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing to enable the continued management of 
the Licensing Service during the ongoing position with Coronavirus (Covid-19) 
 

2.0  Background: 
 
2.1 Members will be aware that on the 27th April 2020 a report was placed before 

the licensing committee as the Licensing Service were facing very different 
and difficult challenges as they responded to the outbreak of Covid-19 and the 
associated lockdown. 

 
2.3 At the meeting of the 27th April 2020, in brief, the committee resolved that it:- 
 

 (b)      approves the proposal to deal with Covid-19-related issues by decision 
           makers, departing from policy where appropriate rather than seeking a  
           wholesale change of existing policies; 
 
 (c) agrees that temporary, additional delegated powers be granted to the  
           Chief Licensing Officer with regard to the determination of all applications 
           for the grant, renewal, transfer and variation of licences, permits and  
           consents in relation to the licensing systems referred to in the report  
           now submitted 
 

2.4 It was also resolved the Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing submit a 
bi-monthly report to the Licensing Committee to enable a review and more 
detailed discussion of individual cases where delegated powers had been 
used. 

 
3.0   Temporary Emergency Officer Delegated Powers 
 
3.1 The temporary delegated powers have been in place for twelve weeks, since 

the meeting on the 27th April 2020. 
 
3.2  Although they have only been used sparingly in several different licensing 

systems, and mostly for minor administrative decisions, they have been 
extremely useful and we believe this is an example of best practice. 

 
3.3 The Licensing Service has used the delegated powers to make decisions on 

the following systems: 
  

a. Taxis 
 

- Renew vehicle licences beyond existing age limits 
- Stop undertaking intermediate vehicle tests Page 26



- Stop undertaking compliance part of vehicle test (restarted 1st July) 
- Licence deferral scheme 
- Licence plate surrender / retention scheme 
-  

b. Animal Health Licensing 
 

- Short term extension of licences 
 

c. Street Trading 
 

- Issue of short term consents 
 

d. Civil Marriage Registration 
 

- Renewal of licence without inspection of premises 
 

e. Pavement Cafes 
 

- New temporary pavement café scheme 
 
4.0  Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the Temporary Emergency 

Officer Delegation itself.  
 
4.2 However, the Licensing Service is facing a projected financial deficit at the 

end of the 20/21 financial year. Currently this is projected to be around £200K 
at this moment in time, this may increase depending on the f
[...]
ations and review in two months 
 
7.2 To leave the delegations in place and review in two months 
 
7.3  To remove the delegation 
 
Stephen Lonnia 
Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing 
27th July 2020 

Page 28



 
 
 

         

 
 
 
 
Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Date:    27th July 2020 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Subject: Revised General Safety Certificates – 

Designated Sports Stadia  
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Author of Report:  Stephen Lonnia 
  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Summary: To notify members of the issue of revised general safety 

certificates to Bramall Lane and Hillsborough stadiums in 
response to the Covid pandemic 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Background Papers:   Attached Documents 
     
 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Committee Report 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER (HEAD OF LICENSING) 
TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE      62 / 20 

 
Safety of Sports Grounds Act, 1975 (As Amended) 

 
Sheffield Wednesday FC – Hillsborough Stadium 
Sheffield United FC – Bramall Lane Stadium 
Designated Stadium General Safety Certificates 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform members of the decision of the Chief Licensing Officer (Head of 

Licensing) to grant a General Safety Certificate in respect of Hillsborough Stadium, 
Sheffield Wednesday FC and Bramall Lane Stadium, Sheffield United FC. 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The Secretary of State has designated both the Hillsborough Stadium and Bramall 

Lane Stadium  as stadiums requiring a General Safety Certificate under the Safety 
of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (as amended) (the 1975 Act).  

 
2.2 Both stadiums have had a General Safety Certificate in place since the introduction 

of the legislation in 1975. 
 
2.3 The Local Authority are the Certifying Authority under the 1975 Act and may issue a 

General Safety Certificate for stadia situated in the area. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The ongoing Covid 19 pandemic caused the postponement of football fixtures in 

March 2020. 
 
3.2 Following the advice of HM Government, fixtures resumed in June 2017. Spectators 

were specifically excluded from attending the fixtures, more commonly known as 
playing behind closed doors. 

 
3.3 The nature of the conditions upon which fixtures were allowed to resume meant that 

the safety certificates for the respective football stadia in the city required some 
amendment. 
 

3.4 Officers have taken advice from both HM Government and the SGSA (Sports 
Grounds Safety Authority) in producing the revised documents. 

 
3.5 The General Safety Certificate in respect of the Hillsborough Stadium  was issued 

on 19th June and the Bramall Lane Stadium on 26th June 2020 by the Chief 
Licensing Officer (Head of Licensing) Mr Lonnia. Copies of the Certificates are 
appended to this report. 

 
3.6 Copies of the General Safety Certificate have been served on South Yorkshire 

Police and the Sports Grounds Safety Authority. 
 
 

 
 Page 30



4.0 TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
4.1 The General Safety Certificate sets out a range of terms and condition that must be 

complied with at all times the certificate is in force. 
 
4.2 The terms and conditions include such issues as:- 
 

 Safety Management 
 Medical Services 
 Policing 
 Stewarding 
 Capacity 
 Alcohol 
 Inspections and Tests 
 Emergency Procedures 

 
5.0 ADVERTISEMENT 
 
5.1 In accordance with the legislation, the issue of the revised General Safety 

Certificates was advertised in the Sheffield Telegraph on the 2nd July. 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications for the Council arising from this report. 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 To note the decision of the Chief Licensing Officer (Head of Licensing) to grant 

revised general safety certificates in respect of the Hillsborough Stadium, Penistone 
Road, Sheffield, S6 1SW and Bramall Lane Stadium, Bramall Lane, Sheffield, S2 
4SU  

 
 
 
Steve Lonnia 
Chief Licensing Officer 
(Head of Licensing) 
 
27th July 2020 

Page 31



 

 

 

SHEFFIELD UNITED F.C. 
 

Bramall Lane Stadium 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

GENERAL SAFETY 
CERTIFICATE 

 
June 2020 (Covid Measures) 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
G/////SUFC/SafetyCert//June 2020(COVID) 

Page 32



 
- 2 - 

 

S H E F F I E L D  C I T Y  C O U N C I L  
 
 
 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1975  
(AS AMENDED) 

 
 
 

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 
 
 

 
 

SHEFFIELD UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB 

BRAMALL LANE STADIUM 

SHEFFIELD 

S2 4SU 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SERVICE  
PLACE PORTFOLIO  

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, 
Staniforth Road, Attercliffe 

SHEFFIELD 
S9 3HD 

 
 
 
 

G/////SafetyCertificates/SUFC/June2020(COVID) 

Page 33



 
- 3 - 

 

INDEX 
 

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 
 

SHEFFIELD UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB 
 

ITEM         PAGE NO. 
  

Preface to Safety Certificate      5 - 6 
 
Certificate (Holder, Events)      7 - 8 
 
Schedule 1, Interpretation of General Safety Certificate   9 - 10 
 
Schedule 2, Certificate Conditions; 
 
1.0 General Safety       11 - 12 
 
2.0 Medical Services      13 - 14 
 
3.0 Alterations       15 
 
4.0 Temporary Structures      16 
 
5.0 Plans        17 
 
6.0 Safety Stewards      18 - 20 
 
7.0 Police        21 - 22 
 
8.0 Fire Safety       23 
 
9.0 Lighting and Electrical Installations (Fire Safety)   24 
 
10.0 Press and Television      25 
 
11.0 Entrances, Exits and Gangways    26 
 
12.0 Barriers / Handrails      27 
 
13.0 Concourses        28 
 
14.0 Capacity            29 
 
15.0 Inspections and Tests      30 
 
16.0 Emergency Procedure      31 
 
17.0 Safety Management      32 
 
18.0 Tickets/Swipe Cards (Electronic Turnstile Entry System)  33 
 
19.0 Pe
[...]
eld City Council in respect of the premises 

described above, being a sports ground designated by order under section 1 of 
the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (as amended) as a ground requiring a 
safety certificate. 

 
2. The terms and conditions set out in the schedules attached hereto are hereby 

imposed. 
 
3. The terms and conditions hereby imposed are those which the Sheffield City 

Council consider necessary or expedient to secure reasonable safety at the 

Page 38



 
- 8 - 

 

sports ground when it is in use for an activity in respect of which this certificate is 
issued. 

 
4. The words used in the certificate and the schedules attached hereto have the 

meaning assigned to them by Schedule 1 to this certificate and Section 17 of the 
Act. 

 
5. The schedules and plan attached hereto all form part of the certificate. (see 

schedule 8 condition 5, plans regulations) 
 
6. The certificate commences on 26th June 2020 and will remain in force until 

amended, replaced, transferred, surrendered or revoked by the Sheffield City 
Council (The Certification Authority). 

 
 
 
 

Date 26th June 2020 Signed  
 
 

The Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Licensing 
on behalf of and duly authorised by 

The Sheffield City Council. 
 
 

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, 
Staniforth Road, Attercliffe 

SHEFFIELD 
S9 3HD 

. 
 

Page 39



 
- 9 - 

 

 

S C H E D U L E  1  
 

S H E F F I E L D  C I T Y  C O U N C I L  
 

Interpretation of General Safety Certificates issued by the Council 
 
 

Word/Phrase 
 

 Meaning 

The Act  The Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 
including any modification or re-enactment 
thereof and any subordinate legislation made 
thereunder. 
 

Authorised Officer  Any Police Officer, any Officer of the South 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority, any 
Officer of the Sheffield City Council who is 
authorised in writing by the Chief Licensing & 
Head of Licensing. 
 

The Certificate  The written general safety certificate issued 

[...]
provided by the Competition Delivery 
Partners or Elite Sport Organisation(s) 

The Competition Delivery Partners and Elite Sport Organisations should also: 

 Ensure that consideration is given to relevant insurance cover being in place 

 Implement an anti-doping testing programme and liaise with the anti-doping authorities to 
ensure that: 

o it complies with all relevant hygiene measures and PHE guidance and 

o the necessary permissions for anti-doping officials to enter the Competition Venue 
are obtained 

 Ensure compliance with statutory requirements, where relevant, including the Health & 
Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and any local authority-enforced health and safety 
requirements. See also BEIS Guidance on working safely during COVID-19. 

 In the case of Competition Venues which are issued General Safety Certificates, consult 
their certifying authority at the earliest opportunity to determine what amendments should 
be required to the General Safety Certificate in order to comply with any local authority 
stipulated changes resulting from this guidance. 

 Periodically review their risk assessment and mitigation plans to assess their effectiveness, 
updating them for each Competition. 

Page 188



 
- 79 - 

 

6. Authorship 

The guidance has been produced by a working group of leaders, Chief Medical Officers and 
partner organisation representatives including institutes, athlete representative bodies and sport 
venue hosts across Olympic, Paralympic and Professional sports in collaboration with the DCMS, 
PHE, DHSC and UK Sport. 

 

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	15 June
	16 June
	23 June
	29 June
	30 June

	6 The Second Update and Review of Temporary Emergency Officer Delegations in Response to the situation with Coronavirus (Covid-19)
	7 Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (As Amended) - Revised General Safety Certificates - Designated Sports Stadia
	Safety C

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 July 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Karen McGowan (Chair), 

Dawn Dale, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, 
Ruth Mersereau, Joe Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin, 
Mick Rooney, Jim Steinke and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held 22nd June, 2020 and (b) the 
Sub-Committee held on 15th, 16th, 23rd, 29th and 30th June, 2020, were approved 
as correct records. 

 
5.   
 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1975 (AS AMENDED) - REVISED 
GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATES - DESIGNATED SPORTS STADIA 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report informing Members of the issue of 
new general safety certificates for the two major football stadia in the city under 
the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (as amended) (Ref No.62/20). 

  
5.2 Matt Proctor Sports Grounds and Events Lead Officer, presented the report and 

set out background information stating that the ongoing Covid 19 pandemic had 
caused the postponement of football fixtures in March and subsequently, following 
advice from the Government, fixtures were allowed to resume without spectators.  
This meant that safety certificates for the football stadia in the city required 
amendment.  Matt Proctor stated that a revised certificate was issued to 
Hillsborough Stadium on 19th June and Bramall Lane Stadium on 26th June, 
allowing matches to be played behind closed doors. 

  
5.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  The General Safety Certificates set out a range of terms and conditions 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 27.07.2020 

Page 2 of 3 
 

that must be complied with at all times.  The revised Certificates take out 
spectator related issues, as spectators were not allowed inside the stadia. 

  
  The Certificates are tied into the Covid Regulations and once those 

Regulations are relaxed or withdrawn, the safety certificates would require 
a further review to allow the complete or partial return of spectators. 

  
  The World Snooker Championship was being run as a test event with a 

limited number of spectators being allowed to attend.  The Government 
would like spectators to be allowed back into football grounds by the 1st 
October, 2020 and the clubs involved were in the process of putting plans 
in place regarding social distancing measures to be carried out inside the 
stadia. 

  
  It was anticipated that there wouldn’t be any problems when stadia were 

allowed to operate to full capacity, although problems may arise when 
dealing with percentages inside grounds.  Everyone at the football clubs 
were aware of what was expected and if adequate plans are not in place, 
they would remain playing fixtures behind closed doors. 

  
5.4 RESOLVED: That the decision of the Chief Licensing Officer to grant revised 

general safety certificates in respect of the Hillsborough Stadium, Penistone 
Road, Sheffield S6 1SW and Bramall Lane Stadium, Bramall Lane, Sheffield S2 
4SU (Ref No. 62/20), be noted. 

 
6.   
 

THE SECOND UPDATE AND REVIEW OF TEMPORARY EMERGENCY 
OFFICER DELEGATIONS IN RESPONSE TO THE SITUATION WITH 
CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report containing a review of the 
additional temporary delegations granted to the Chief Licensing Officer at the 
meeting of the Committee held on 27th April 2020, to enable the continued 
management of the Licensing Service during the ongoing position with 
Coronavirus (Covid-19) (Ref No.61/20).   

  
6.2 Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Licensing outlined the 

background to the report and stated that although the powers have been used 
sparingly in several different licensing systems, they have been quick and 
efficient.  He said that there was to be a further review in October, 2020 and that 
vehicle testing had already re-commenced.  He said that decisions had been 
taken with regard to street trading, whereby quarterly fees had been waived, there 
had only been one case to regarding civil marriage registration and the fees for 
pavement cafes had not been charged. 

  
6.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  Since the reopening of pubs and restaurants on 4th July, Enforcement Staff 

had not failed in their duties and had worked diligently.  During that first 
weekend, it had been very quiet, there were only four or five pubs that were 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 27.07.2020 

Page 3 of 3 
 

not operating correctly and it was anticipated that these would be visited 
again with the Police and Health Protection Officers.  The vast majority of 
businesses have carried out what was asked of them. 

  
  With regard to pavement cafes, the Chief Licensing Officer had sent an 

email to UNITE and he agreed to provide Members with a copy of the 
email. 

  
  With regard to street trading consent applications, the law requires that 

each case be considered and that the Policy doesn’t dictate the outcome of 
the case. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the additional temporary emergency delegations that were put 

in place on the 27th April, 2020 to enable the continued management of the 
Licensing Service, be left in place and reviewed in two months’ time. 

 


